own stock" and therefore accounted for as a derivative liability at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in
current earnings. Down round features are most often found in warrants and conversion options embedded in debt or
preferred equity instruments. In addition, the guidance re-characterized the indefinite deferral of certain provisions on
distinguishing liabilities from equity to a scope exception with no accounting effect. This guidance becomes effective
January 1, 2019 and early adoption is permitted. The Company adopted 2017-11 in December 2018 and applied the
new standard as of January 1, 2018. As a result of adoption of the new standard, previously recognized derivative
liabilities for conversion options and warrants with down-round features were reclassified to equity as of January 1,
2018. Additionally, the Company adjusted the loss on extinguishment of debt and the income statement impact of the
derivative mark-to-market adjustments for the first three quarters of 2018. The January 1, 2018 cumulative-effect
adjustment to the Company’s financial position was as follows:

As Reported

Cumulative
Effect

Adjustment Adjusted
Derivative Liabilities $ (9,331,400) $ 9,331,400 $ -
Additional Paid-In Capital 181,357,715 (5,238,296) 176,119,419
Accumulated Deficit (105,548,602) (2,547,801) (108,096,403)
Debt Discount 4,790,601 (1,545,303) 3,245,298

Edgar Filing: Terra Tech Corp. - Form 10-K

142

FASB ASU 2018-15 "Customer's Accounting for Implementation Costs Incurred in a Cloud Computing
Arrangement That Is a Service Contract." – Issued in August 2018, this guidance aligns the requirements for
capitalizing implementation costs incurred in a hosting arrangement that is a service contract with the requirements for
capitalizing implementation costs incurred to develop or obtain internal-use software. This guidance is effective for
interim and annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2019, and early adoption is permitted. The